
 
 

ARCHITECTURAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 

 
DATE: April 19, 2021   UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
SUBJECT: REQUEST BY JAMIE CHISICK, ON BEHALF OF OC COAST, INC., FOR   

A MINOR ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATION TO ALTER THE EXTERIOR 
OF AN EXISTING CANNABIS FACILITY, HIGHTEND, LOCATED AT 3395 
NORTH INDIAN CANYON DRIVE, SUITE A (APN: 669-452-063), ZONE C-
M, SECTION 34 (CASE NO. 3.1292 MAA). (NK) 

 
FROM: Development Services Department  
 
 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
On October 19, 2020, the Architectural Advisory Committee (AAC) reviewed the 
applicant’s request for Minor Architectural review approval for after-the-fact exterior 
alterations at an existing cannabis facility, Hightend, located at 3395 North Indian Canyon 
Drive.  At the meeting, the AAC voted unanimously for the project to be continued for 
further review.  A copy of approved minutes from the October 19, 2020 AAC meeting is 
attached to this report (Attachment #2).   
 
ISSUES: 
 

1. Two (2) horizontal wooden accents have been installed on the primary/south 
elevation of the building since the last AAC review (Attachment #3).  

2. Flood light on the south elevation does not meet the outdoor lighting standard.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the AAC recommend approval of the proposed project to the City Council subject to 
the following conditions: 
 

1. Remove any unpermitted architectural elements (e.g. battery-powered light 
fixtures, a flood light directed towards the banner on the south elevation, two 
horizontal wooden accents) within 14 days of the approval of this application by 
the City Council.  

2. Applicant shall obtain a Building Permit for the installation of new light fixtures. 
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3. Street and parking-lot facing windows and door in the reception area shall not be 
opaque.    
 

 
ARCHITECTURAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE (AAC) COMMENTS: 
 
On October 19, 2020, the AAC provided the following comments: 
 

1. Use warmer light fixtures (3,000 kelvin).  
2. Address the color of the roll-up doors and ensure that it is complementary with the 

rest of the paint scheme.  This applies to other details around the façade on the 
south elevation, including the hinges and trims.  The color should match or align 
with the trim color or something complementary.    

3. Reduce the quantity of the light fixtures.  Light fixtures need to conform to the 
zoning requirements, including the shielding requirement.  Battery-powered light 
fixtures are discouraged.  

4. Consider improving the condition of the landscape.  
5. Future signage should complement the exterior light fixtures.  

 
 
PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS: 
 
In response to the comments provided by the AAC above, the applicant has submitted a 
revised plan to the Planning Division.  The proposed changes are summarized in the table 
below: 
 
Table 1.1  AAC Comments & Proposed Changes  
 AAC Comments Proposed Changes 
1 Use warmer lighting fixtures (3k kelvin) Actual color temperature of 3000K is 

proposed (Attachment #4). 
2 Address the color of the roll-up doors 

and ensure they are complementary 
with the rest of the paint scheme.  This 
applies to other details around the 
façade on the south elevation, 
including the hinges and trims.  The 
color should match or align with the 
trim color or something 
complementary.    

Minor architectural accents such as the 
security roll-up shutters and garage 
doors of the adjacent tenant space will 
be painted in Dunn-Edwards Anchor 
Gray for consistency. 

3 Reduce the quantity of the light 
fixtures.  Light fixtures need to conform 
to the zoning requirements, including 
the shielding requirement.  Battery-
powered light fixtures are discouraged. 

Unlike the previously proposed battery-
powered light fixtures, the new fixtures 
will be hardwired.  Quantity of the light 
fixtures will be reduced from 10 to 6 (4 
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Table 1.1  AAC Comments & Proposed Changes  
 AAC Comments Proposed Changes 

on the south/primary elevation and 2 on 
the east elevation). 

4 Consider improving the landscape.  There is an approved landscape plan for 
the property (Attachment #7).  According 
to a site inspection conducted by staff, 
one of the trees is missing, and all 
groundcovers depicted on the plan are 
non-existent.  The applicant is a lessee 
and is not the owner of the property.  The 
matter has been forwarded to the Code 
Compliance Division to ensure that the 
site’s landscape is installed and 
maintained according to the approved 
landscape plan. 

5 Future signage should complement the 
exterior light fixtures. 

Sign Permit application has not been 
submitted as a part of this application. 

 
 
CANABIS FACILITY STOREFRONT WINDOW TREATMENT: 
 
The submitted plan describes the windows on the south and east elevations “solid.”  
According to the most recent City policy pertaining to the treatment of cannabis facility 
storefront glazing areas, opaque storefront window/door treatment (e.g. tinted or blacked-
out windows/doors) is no longer considered acceptable.  An exception to this policy is the 
storefront window/door treatment of a cannabis lounge which is intended to conceal the 
visibility of smoking, inhalation, consumption, or ingestion of cannabis products from 
public view as required by the Zoning Code (Palm Springs Zoning Code Section 
93.23.15.F.6.d).  While a cannabis lounge is operated at the site, the consumption area 
is physically separated from the front reception area where the storefront windows and 
door are located.  For these reasons, staff is recommending a condition of approval which 
requires the windows and door in the reception area to be transparent (Condition #3).  
 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
The revised plan addresses the design concerns which were raised by the AAC as 
summarized in Table 1.1 above.  The site’s landscape is subject to a landscape plan 
which was approved on January 7, 2014.  Any missing plant materials or inconsistency 
issues will be addressed via code enforcement.  The landscape issue has been forwarded 
to the City of Palm Springs Code Compliance Division.   
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MANUFACTURER EQUIPMENT MODEL No. NSF 

(E) ELECTRIC WATER HEATER - BARDFORD WHITE - 30 GL - BARDFORD WHITE UL 
WITH 6,000 WATTS MINIMUM. PROVIDE: 208 or 240 volts· 1. Water LD-30U3-1 
Heater must be Strapped to Wall. - 2. Provide 6" Concrete Pad W/ 6" 
high curb with 3/8" radius cove base. - 3. Provide pressure and Temp. 

Relief valve drain to safe outside location. 
GRAB BARS 

TOILET - Water closet for public use shall be elongated bowl type with A STANDARD NSF 
open front seat. (2010 CPC, Section 408.1) 5324.019 

DISPENSER SANITATION PAPER AND DISPENSER FOR TOILET NSF 
PAPER 

HAND DRYER DYSON AIRBLADE ETL 
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FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION - EXISTING BUILDING 

TYPEVB2-HR 
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BRG WALLS-EXTERIOR 2HR 2HR 

BRG WALLS-INTERIOR 2HR 2HR 

NON-BRG WALLS-EXTERIOR NIA NIA 
PART. PERMANENT 2HR 2HR 

SHAFT ENCL. 1 HR 1 HR 

FLOOR-CEILING lHR lHR 

EXT. DOORS AND WINDOWS NONE<5' NONE<5' 

STAIRS NONE NONE 

INTERIOR FINISHES: 

1. Interior finish materials applied to wall and ceiling shall be tested as specified in Section 703.

FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION 

IMPROVEMENT WALLS AND CEILING 

MATERIAL CLASS (CBC-703) PROVIDED 

NON-BRG WALLS-INTERIOR DRYWALL TYPE X B - Flame spread index 26-75; 2- HR
BOTH SIDES smoke developed index 0-450 

CEILING CEILING PANEL - FIRE A - Flame spread index <= 20; 1 HR. 
RATING CLASS A smoke developed index < 450 

OPEN CEILING SOLID WOOD B - Flame spread index 26-7 5; 1 HR. 
smoke developed index 0-450 

WALL - FIBERGLASS GLASSLINER FRP A - Flame spread index <= 20; 1 HR. 
REINFORCED PANEL smoke developed index < 450 

STAIRWAY AND HALLWAY DRYWALL TYPE X B - Flame spread index 26-7 5; 1 HR. 
smoke developed index 0-450 
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© DOOR SCHEDULE 

SIZE TYPE QTY NOTE 
1 3'-6" x 6'-8" x 1 3/8" DOOR (6-PANEL) S-LABEL. 20 MIN. 1 EXISTING 

RATED, SELF-CLOSING w/ PANIC 
EXIT HARDWARE - ACCESSIBLE 

HARDWARE 
2 6'-0" x 6'-8" x I 3/8" GLASS DOOR S-LABEL. 20 MIN. 2 EXISTING 

RATED, SELF-CLOSING W/ PANIC 
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HARDWARE 
3 3'-0" x 6'-8" x 1 3/8" WOOD HOLLOW CORE SELF CLOSING 

W/ ACCESSIBLE HARDWARE 

DOORS HARDWARE 

6 NEW 

1. Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operable parts on doors and
gates shall comply with 11 B-309.4 Operation. Operable parts of such
hardware shall be 34 inches minimum and 44 inches maximum above
the finish floor or ground. Where sliding doors are in the fully open
position, operating hardware shall be exposed and usable from both
sides. §11 B-404.2.7

2. SEE ADDITIONAL NOTES AT SHEET A-7 FOR ACCESSIBLE DOORS,
DOORWAYS AND GATES. 

PLUMBING FIXTURE ANALYSIS 
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